

Nos. 19-368 & 19-369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, *Petitioner*,

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
et al., *Respondents*.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, *Petitioner*,

v.

ADAM BANDEMER, *Respondent*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of
Montana and the Supreme Court of Minnesota**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE AND PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

BRUCE STERN,
President

JEFFREY R. WHITE
Senior Associate

General Counsel

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION

FOR JUSTICE

777 6th Street, NW #200

Washington, DC 20001

jeffrey.white@justice.org

ROBERT S. PECK

Counsel of Record

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.

455 Massachusetts Ave. NW

Suite 152

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 944-2874

robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Ford’s Ongoing Relationship With Its Customers And Its Efforts To Cultivate Purchase And Use Of Ford Products In The Forum States Are Sufficient To Confer Specific Jurisdiction.....	5
II. Ford’s Proposed Causation Test Would Not Simplify The Inquiry But Would Instead Require Extensive Discovery While Excluding Fact Patterns That Conform To Existing Standards.....	10
A. Ford’s Causation Standard Is Not Simple.....	11
B. Ford’s Causation Standard Would De- prive The State With The Most Interest In The Controversy Of Jurisdiction.....	13
C. In Its Narrow Emphasis On Causation, Ford’s Standard Excludes Conduct That Relates Directly To Claimants’ Injuries.....	14
III. Hidden Complexities And Illogical Results Plague Any First-Purchase Rule.....	17

IV. The Cases Before This Court Are Categorically Distinct From Those In Which Specific Jurisdic- tion Was Found Lacking.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v.</i>	
<i>Superior Court of California, Solano County,</i>	
480 U.S. 102 (1987)	20
 <i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell,</i>	
137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	1
 <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v.</i>	
<i>Superior Court of California, Solano County,</i>	
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	1, 2, 16, 21
 <i>Brower v. North Pacific Railway Co.,</i>	
124 N.W. 10 (1910)	23
 <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,</i>	
471 U.S. 462 (1985)	2, 22
 <i>Calder v. Jones,</i>	
465 U.S. 783 (1984)	15
 <i>Cieslikowski v. FCA,</i>	
2019 WL 4138650 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2019)	10
 <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i>	
571 U.S. 117 (2014)	1
 <i>Domagala v. Rolland,</i>	
805 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. 2011)	23

<i>In Re: Ford Motor Co. DPS6 Powershift Transmission Products Liability Litigation</i> Case No. 2:18-ML-02814 (C.D. Cal.).....	12
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	20, 22
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	22
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	10
<i>International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington, Office of Unemployment Compensation and Placement,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	4
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro,</i> 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	21, 22
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,</i> 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	16
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.,</i> 111 N.E. 1050 (N.Y. 1916).....	18
<i>Paroline v. United States,</i> 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	11
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff,</i> 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	18
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz,</i> 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016).....	16

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014) 4, 15, 21

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980) 5, 14, 15, 20, 21

Other Authorities

Lindsay Chappell, *The Biggest Suppliers Beef Up for Change*, *Automotive News* (Jun. 24, 2019)..... 11

David Coffin, *China's Growing Role in U.S. automotive Supply Chains*, U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n Working Paper (Aug. 2019) 12

Morris A. Cohen, et al., *Winning in the Aftermarket*, *Harv. Bus. Rev.* (May 2006) 7

Alessandro Gavazza, et al., *A Quantitative Analysis of the Used-Car Market*, 104 *American Econ. Rev.* 11 (Nov. 2014) 7

Hans Greimel, *Discrete Joint Ventures and Projects*, *Automotive News* (Sep. 7, 2015) 12

Phoebe Wall Howard, *Ford Knew Focus, Fiesta Models Had Flawed Transmissions, Sold Them Anyways*, *Detroit Free Press* (Sep. 10, 2019) 12

Ford Motor Co., *Owner Home*,
<https://owner.ford.com> 6
